## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-2 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF KIOWA, STATE OF COLORADO

A RESOLUTION WAIVING THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS AND FEES FOR LANDS SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE GUIDELINES AND REGULATIONS FOR AREAS OF STATE INTEREST, COUNTY OF KIOWA, STATE OF COLORADO, ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 18, 2017, AS AMENDED ON OCTOBER 24, 2019 AND FEBRUARY 13, 2020

**WHEREAS,** Kiowa County, Colorado ("Kiowa County") currently has in effect rules and regulations for Conditional Use Permits for lands within the boundaries of Kiowa County; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Kiowa County have reviewed the provisions for Conditional Use Permits and determined those conditions to be sufficiently satisfied for lands that are the subject of applications required and permits issued pursuant to Kiowa County's GUIDELINES AND REGULATIONS FOR AREAS OF STATE INTEREST, COUNTY OF KIOWA, STATE OF COLORADO, ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 18, 2017, AS AMENDED ON OCTOBER 24, 2019 AND FEBRUARY 13, 2020 ("Kiowa 1041 Regulations"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Board of County Commissioners of Kiowa County desire to waive the requirements of Conditional Use Permits for all lands for which an application is required and a permit is issued pursuant to the Kiowa 1041 Regulations;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR KIOWA COUNTY, COLORADO THAT:

- 1. **Scope of Resolution.** This resolution shall apply only to lands for which an application is submitted pursuant to the Kiowa 1041 Regulations and a permit is issued pursuant to the Kiowa 1041 Regulations.
- 2. Waiver of the Conditional Use Permit Requirements. The Board of County Commissioners of Kiowa County hereby waive the requirements of Conditional Use Permits for lands for which an application is submitted pursuant to the Kiowa 1041 Regulations and a permit is issued pursuant to the Kiowa 1041 Regulations.
- 3. **Interpretation.** This Resolution shall be interpreted and construed so as to effectuate its purpose as set forth hereinabove.

Upon roll call the vote was: Commissioner Oswald <u>Yea</u> Commissioner Robertson <u>Yea</u> Commissioner Lening <u>Yea</u>

INTRODUCED, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28 day of April, 2022

COUNTY OF KIOWA
STATE OF COLORADO
BY AND THROUGH ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

/s/ Donald Oswald BOCC Chair

Attest:

/s/ Delisa L. Weeks Clerk of the Board

Date 04-28-2022